
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

AGENDA 

albanyoregon.gov/cd

Monday, February 9, 2026 
12:00 p.m. 

This meeting includes in-person and virtual participation. 
Council Chambers 

333 Broadalbin Street SW  
Or join the meeting here: 

https://council.albanyoregon.gov/groups/cdc/zoom 
Phone: 1 (253) 215-8782 (Long distance charges may apply) 

Meeting ID: 894 5923 3401; Passcode: 498781 

Please help us get Albany’s work done. 
Be respectful and refer to the rules of conduct posted by the main door to the Chambers and on the website. 

(Chair) 

(Staff) 

(Chair) 

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Approval of January 26, 2026, minutes [Pages 2-5]

4. Public Comment (Chair) 

Persons wanting to provide comments may: email written comments or register to speak by emailing 
cdaa@albanyoregon.gov, or appear in person to speak at the meeting. 

(Staff) 

(Chair) 

(Staff) 

5. Scheduled Business: PY 2026 Applicant Presentations

• Jackson Street Youth Services (case management to young adults) [Pages 8-40]
• Boys and Girls Club of Albany (youth scholarships) [Pages 41-67]
• Young Roots Oregon (rent well program) [Pages 68-108]
• Cascades West Council of Governments (senior companion program) [Pages 109-141]

6. Business from the Commission

7. Business from Staff

8. Next Meeting Date: February 23, 2026

9. Adjournment

This meeting is accessible to the public via video connection. The location for in-person attendance is 
accessible to people with disabilities. If you have a disability that requires accommodation, please notify city 

staff at least 48-hours in advance of the meeting at: cdaa@albanyoregon.gov or call 541-917-7550. 

Testimony provided at the meeting is part of the public record. Meetings are recorded, capturing both in-
person and virtual participation and are posted on the City’s website. 
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

MINUTES  
January 26, 2026 

12:00 p.m. 
Hybrid – Council Chambers 

Approved: DRAFT 
Call to Order 

Chair Bessie Johnson called the meeting to order at 12:01 p.m. 

Roll Call 

Members present:  Jim Cole, Larry Timm, Bessie Johnson, Ron Green, Alex Johnson II, Robyn Davis 
(online), Tracy Liles (online), John Robledo (arrived online at 12:10 p.m.) 

Members absent:  Courtney Stubbs 

Election of Chair and Vice Chair 12:02 p.m. 

Chair Johnson asked for nominations for the position of Chair for 2026. Commissioner Timm nominated 
Commissioner Johnson to continue as Chair. Commissioner Johnson accepted the nomination. Vote was 
held in favor of nomination 6-1. Commissioner Davis opposed.  

Chair Johnson asked for nominations for Vice Chair. Commissioner Cole nominated Commissioner Davis 
for Vice Chair. Commissioner Davis accepted the nomination. The nomination passed 7-0.  

Approval of Minutes for November 3, 2025 12:03 p.m. 

Motion: Commissioner Johnson II motioned to approve the minutes as presented. Commissioner Cole 
seconded the motion, which passed 7-0. 

Public Comment 

None. 

Scheduled Business  12:02 p.m. 

• PY 2026 Applicant Presentations

Comprehensive Planning Manager, Anne Catlin noted agencies were asked to provide highlights of their 
applications and introduced the agency presenters. 

Albany Partnership for Housing and Community Development (APHCD)   12:05 p.m. 

Sharon Konopa, Board President, Sarah Drayton, Administrative Compliance Property Manager and 
Tanya Thompson, Board Member (Retired, Linn County, Mental Health) were present to answer questions 
on their application. Konopa noted that with a continual increase in homelessness there are still very few 
resources for those in need. APHCD works with Linn County Mental Health Services to provide housing 
and consistent mental health services for residents. But maintaining the low rents requires having 
dwellings free of debt.  

At a minimum, purchasing a house would serve three tenants at a time referred by Linn County Mental 
Health. Once a tenant is stable then their support services help them move to independent housing. The 
length of stay varies depending on the level of services needed.   

CDBG allows APHCD to maintain very low rents for those needing behavioral health services and life 
skills housing. Average rents are kept at $375 to $500 per month. Linn County Mental Health Services 
strongly supports adding an additional home.   
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Regarding whether the activity is scalable, Konopa responded that if the funding request is reduced it 
would be difficult to proceed and would have to be reviewed by the Albany Partnership Board of Directors 
as they would have to take out a loan to fill the gap which would mean increasing the rent to cover the 
loan.  

Konopa emphasized that they have the capacity to successfully complete the project within one year 
assuring the commission that there shouldn’t be any problem fulfilling the grant requirements. The only 
unknowns would come from the housing market (availability/cost). These funds are for a long-term 
capital investment in the purchase of a home. No funds will be applied to operations or staffing.  

Commissioner Timm asked for more information on the matching funds. Konopa detailed the breakdown 
from Linn County Mental Health grant that they are modifying. 

Commissioner Green asked about the target area for acquiring these homes. Konopa said they try and 
keep the properties close together as it makes maintenance and management easier.  

Commissioner Davis asked how problematic it will be to only receive partial CBDG funding. Konopa 
shared that each property has a separate budget and they try to keep cash flow from each property with 
the property for repairs. Budgets are tight and they must remain sensitive to the tenants needs to 
maintain housing and services. Davis agreed that transitional housing is very important.  

• Albany Habitat for Humanity  12:18 p.m. 

Executive Director, Gamal Nassar, of Albany Area Habitat for Humanity presented their application. He 
pointed out the growing needs of low-income homeowners, seniors and the disabled who risk 
displacement or homelessness due to lack of maintenance on homes living in unsafe conditions they 
lack the financial capacity to make repairs. Their funding request directly addresses these needs through 
a program of critical home repairs and accessibility improvements. This project directly benefits low to 
moderate income households prioritizing the elderly, disabled and underserved populations. They 
usually do about 30 assessments and after approval complete about 10 household repairs to remediate 
worsening conditions.   

CBDG funding targets income qualified home repairs for health, safety and home stability. These funds 
are leveraged with energy efficiency and utility-based incentives, grants and donated skills and abilities, 
volunteer labor and other private non-profits to reduce home costs.   

The activity is scalable upwards and downwards and would only affect the number of households they 
are able to serve.  

Habitat for Humanity has a proven record of successfully managing federal programs and prior CBDG 
awards. All support systems are in place including reporting and compliance systems.  

This project keeps Albany residents housed and strengthens neighborhoods. 

Commissioner Timm asked if they maintain a list of homes that request help. Nassar said there is a list 
and they are working on marketing for the program.  

Chair Johnson was impressed with the service they provide, especially ensuring low-income elderly can 
stay in their homes.  

• Linn-Benton Community College Small Business Development Center (SBDC)

Britt Hoskins, Director of the SBDC at Linn-Benton Community College, noted their application is 
Catalyzing Economic Opportunity for LMI Spanish-Speaking Small Businesses in Albany. The project 
helps create economic opportunity for low to moderate income residents by providing no-cost advice to 
establish or maintain businesses by providing training and events to advance business skills for the 
Spanish-speaking community.  
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They are addressing a rapidly expanding Hispanic populations in Albany. Many experience poverty at a 
higher rate of 18.5 percent and lower median incomes. Hispanic populations face greater challenges 
navigating the business opportunities.  

This project helps address this need providing Spanish-language assistance for small businesses through 
one-on-one counseling, workshops featuring local Spanish-speaking experts and a Spanish small 
business resource fair. It has been difficult to maintain continuity in this program without a Spanish-
speaking advisor, and this ask is to maintain a full-time advisor to serve that community.    

They expect to support 40 Spanish-speaking small businesses/jobs; 30% of which would be moderate 
income, 40 percent low income, and 5% extremely low-income non-native speakers. She then briefly 
summarized their funding ask and leveraged funding partners. Hoskins explained that most of the CBDG 
funds would go towards supporting salary and benefits although not all. Without the CBDG funds that 
small business advisor’s role will be at risk. They would consider a reduced award, but it may reduce the 
full-time capacity.     

Hoskins noted this project is a good fit for CBDG as their program spurs economic opportunity and 
creates jobs decreasing homeless risk. Albany has the highest population of under-served Spanish-
speakers in the service area. Without the resources and technical assistance, they provide this 
population will be overlooked and these businesses create a long-term positive impact for Albany’s 
workforce.  

Commissioner Green asked to what extent this project is dependent upon this advisor’s skill set. Could 
the program continue without her? Hoskins responded that they would re-hire, but the pool of candidates 
is small.  

Commissioner Cole asked, as this is a year-long funding, what the vision is for the future and what type of 
businesses? Hoskins noted that they are searching for a long-term funding source, including looking at 
additional partnerships. Example Latine businesses are construction, childcare, restaurants, and 
landscaping.   

Business from the Commission 

Commissioner Timm asked staff about the CBDG amounts. Staff replied that they don’t have any 
numbers yet, but they expect it will be a lower amount than last year. It is a formula grant. Those figures 
were late last year, she expects the same.   

Business from the Staff 

Catlin explained that staff are suggesting Albany Municipal Code changes governing the Community 
Development Commission and are taking proposed amendments to the city council work session 
January 26, 2026, for consideration. 

Staff will be asking for updated Conflict of Interest forms before any applications are evaluated. 

Development Programs Analyst, Kaitlin Martin mentioned that she and Anne attend the HEART meetings 
(Homeless Engagement and Resource Team) where agency providers update one another on vital current 
issues in the community. She shared a flyer about a community food pantry. She added they have 
scheduled the Citizen Advisory Group training on February 26, 2026. 

Catlin wanted to answer a previous question from Commissioner Cole. She reported that HUD census 
data from 2018-2022 indicate 3,500 households were owner-occupied were at 80% or below the median 
income, and of those, 2,330 were severely housing-cost burdened.  

Next Meeting Date 
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The next meeting is scheduled for February 9, 2026, for the next presentations and then February 23, 
2026, to begin discussions on the applications.  

Adjournment 

The Chair adjourned the meeting at 1:15 p.m.   

Respectfully submitted,    Reviewed by, 

 

 

Susan Muniz      Anne Catlin  
Recorder      Comprehensive Planning Manager   
 

*Documents discussed at the meeting that are not in the agenda packet are archived in the record. The documents are available 
by emailing cdaa@albanyoregon.gov.    
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Relevant Application Questions Response Evaluation
Max 

points

1.a. Describe the community need or problem that will be addressed by

the proposed activity. Provide statistics or evidence to document the 

activity need. 

The applicant documents a clear need in the community 

that they will address.
5

2. How will the activity support efforts to reduce or prevent homelessness,  

support activities that improve housing stability, and/or increase the 

supply of affordable or supportive housing.

The proposed activity will address one or more high 

priorities (reduce homelessness, improve housing stability, 

support affordable or supportive housing activities). 15

3. Explain how the activity will address the need or problem and how your

approach is an effective strategy to address the identified gap in needs 

and how your project will add to or improve upon existing services. 

The proposed activity is an effective strategy to address 

the identified gap in needs and will improve upon 

existing services. 
10

4.	Describe the ways in which your activty will have a long-term impact

on the need or problem being addressed. For housing projects, indicate 

the time period the project will remain affordable and how your 

organization plans to ensure the project remains affordable for the 

specified time period. 

The proposed activity will have a long-term impact on 

community needs/problems. 

5

5. Explain how the activity will promote inclusiveness and diversity. For

faith-based organizations, explain how your agency will ensure CDBG 

funded activities are separate from explicitly religious activities

The project or activity promotes inclusivity and diversity. 

5

40

6. Describe the number and type of residents/clients that will be served

considering the scope of the activity. Total number of beneficiaries.  

Award more points for the number of beneficiaries or 

effect of the outcomes; consider the scope, complexity 

and cost to provide the activity. 10

7. Estimate the household income ranges of beneficiaries.
Award more points for activities that expect to serve more 

extremely low and low-income (<50%) residents. 10

20

CDBG Scoring Matrix

Activity need, consolidated plan and CDBG award priorities

Total for section

Benefit to low-income Albany residents, performance objective (# served and incomes) 

Total for section

6



8. Explain the activity budget and assumptions used to determine the

total project cost.

The applicant provided a complete and realistic budget 

for the activity. 5

9. Provide a description of the organization's financial stability as it

pertains to the capacity to successfully complete the activity.

Assess the agency's financial stability and whether there is 

adequate funding for the activity.
5

10. Demonstrate why CDBG funds the best fit/source? What other sources

of funding will support this activity?
CDBG funds are good fit/gap funding, etc for the activity. 

5

11. How will CDBG funds be used to leverage more funding, resources,

donations, volunteers, and/or partnerships?
The activity will leverage other resources.

10

25

14. Provide draft scope of work and schedule that outlines activities and

schedule. Identify other agencies or partners and their roles.

The applicant provided a complete scope of work and 

realistic schedule which illustrates that the activity will be 

completed within the program year.

10

15. Describe your readiness to proceed with the activity. (Property,

funding, land use approvals secured, staff in place, etc.)

The applicant demonstrates readiness to implement the 

activity and any issues that would impede implementation 

have been resolved.

5

16. Describe the current organizational capacity to complete and manage

the activity within twelve months, including staff experience and success 

impelementing similar activities.

The organization demonstrates capacity to complete the 

project within one year.
5

17. Identify the names of staff or contractors that will participate in the

proposed activity, their experience, their role, etc.

Personnel have necessary experience to manage and 

complete the activity. 5

25

110Total Overall

Readiness to Proceed and Agency Capacity 

Total for section

Financial Feasiblity: expenses are reasonable and budget is feasible

Total for section
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Jackson Street Youth Services
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A

CDBG Application Narrative
Provide the information requested below in this word document or in (a separate document) making sure the 
narrative corresponds to the numbers provided so the required information can be easily found to ensure a 
complete application.  If the question does not apply to the proposed activity write N/A. 

Activity Need and Consolidated Plan Priority (40 points) 
1. Describe the community need or problem that will be addressed by the proposed activity. Provide

statistics or evidence to document the need. (5 points)

Jackson Street Youth Services

9



Jackson Street Youth Services
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A  

3. Explain how the activity will address the identified need or problem and how your approach is an effective 
strategy to address the identified gap in needs and how your activity will add to or improve upon existing
services. Include activity background, activity objectives, services to be provided by the activity,
populations or areas to be served, and how CDBG funds will be used. (10 points)

Jackson Street Youth Services
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Jackson Street Youth Services
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A  

4. Describe the ways in which your activity will have a long-term impact on the need or problem being
addressed. For housing activities, indicate the time period the activity will remain affordable and how your 
organization plans to ensure the activity remains affordable for the specified time period. (5 points)

Jackson Street Youth Services
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A  

5. Explain how you will promote equity, inclusion, and accessibility to the activity by all residents in need,
including those for whom English is not the primary language.  For faith-based organizations, explain how 
your agency will ensure CDBG funded activities are separate from explicitly religious activities such as
worship, study of religious text, or evangelizing. Include your agency’s nondiscrimination policy for
employees and clients as an attachment. (5 points)

Jackson Street Youth Services
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Jackson Street Youth Services
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Jackson Street Youth Services
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Jackson Street Youth Services
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A  

9. Provide a brief description of the organization’s financial stability as it pertains to the organization’s
financial capacity to successfully complete the activity, including funding sources. The City may request
copies of the organization’s financial audit or review for the last 2 years. (5 points)

10. Demonstrate why CDBG funds are the best fit/source for this activity. (5 points)

Jackson Street Youth Services
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A1  

11. How will CDBG funds be used to leverage other funding, resources, donations, volunteers, and/or
partnerships? (10 points)

12. Describe your organization's plan for funding the activity after the first year, if applicable.

Jackson Street Youth Services

19



Jackson Street Youth Services
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A  

Jackson Street Youth Services
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A1  

15. Describe your readiness to proceed with the activity. For example, is land use approval needed and
where are you in that process; are there issues that need to be resolved; is staff currently available to
work on the activity; if the purchase of property is involved, is the property currently available for
purchase; what level of environmental review is required, etc.  (5 points)

16. Describe the current organizational capacity to complete the activity within twelve months, including its
experience and success implementing and managing similar activities, and use of federal or CDBG funds. 
(5 points)

Jackson Street Youth Services
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Jackson Street Youth Services
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Jackson Street Youth Services
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Jackson Street Youth Services
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Jackson Street Youth Services
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Jackson Street Youth Services
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Jackson Street Youth Services
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Jackson Street Youth Services
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Jackson Street Youth Services
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1-800-901-2904
www.jacksonstreet.org

Jackson Street helps youth 24/7/365 
Jackson Street Youth Services is a 501(c)3 nonprofit organization, Federal Tax ID # 93-1269503

Board of Directors: Jackson Street Youth Services  January 2026 

Seymour House  President 
Elected to board: January 2023 
Occupation: retired professor 
Comments: several continents 
from diverse backgrounds, I know that cutting off young people impoverishes us all. Jackson Street fills 
the gap and helps ensure that all young people are offered a role in the future we face together. 

Matthew Gordon  Vice President 
Elected to board: January 2025 
Occupation: Pastor 
Comments: I began working with Jackson Street as a community partner for the Next Steps Program. I am 
continually impressed at the passion and commitment they bring to helping end youth homelessness. 

Rachel Byerly  Secretary 
Elected to board: January 2023 
Occupation: Office Manager at law firm 
Comments: Supporting our youth through providing services, resources, and mentorship to prevent 
homelessness is essential for creating a better future for our community. 

Sid Elliott  Treasurer 
Elected to board:  January 2021 
Occupation:  Instructor at OSU 
Comments: Nothing could be more important than ensuring the safety and dignity of our youth. Jackson 
Street provides the resources and support to at-risk young people in our area to achieve this. 

Susan Avila  Board Member 
Elected to board: January 2025 
Occupation: Licensed Clinical Social Worker 

Jeff Flesch- Board Member 
Elected to board: January 2025 
Occupation: Human Resources 

John Phillips IV  Board Member 
Elected to board: January 2025 
Occupation: Youth Corrections at Oregon Youth Authority 

Stephanie Wilson -- Board Member 
Elected to board: January 2026 
Occupation: Real estate

Jackson Street Youth Services
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Boys and Girls Club
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Boys and Girls Club
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A

CDBG Application Narrative
Provide the information requested below in this word document or in (a separate document) making sure the 
narrative corresponds to the numbers provided so the required information can be easily found to ensure a 
complete application.  If the question does not apply to the proposed activity write N/A. 

Activity Need and Consolidated Plan Priority (40 points) 
1. Describe the community need or problem that will be addressed by the proposed activity. Provide

statistics or evidence to document the need. (5 points)

Boys and Girls Club
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Boys and Girls Club
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A  

3. Explain how the activity will address the identified need or problem and how your approach is an effective 
strategy to address the identified gap in needs and how your activity will add to or improve upon existing
services. Include activity background, activity objectives, services to be provided by the activity,
populations or areas to be served, and how CDBG funds will be used. (10 points)

Boys and Girls Club
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A  

5. Explain how you will promote equity, inclusion, and accessibility to the activity by all residents in need,
including those for whom English is not the primary language.  For faith-based organizations, explain how 
your agency will ensure CDBG funded activities are separate from explicitly religious activities such as
worship, study of religious text, or evangelizing. Include your agency’s nondiscrimination policy for
employees and clients as an attachment. (5 points)

Boys and Girls Club
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A  

9. Provide a brief description of the organization’s financial stability as it pertains to the organization’s
financial capacity to successfully complete the activity, including funding sources. The City may request
copies of the organization’s financial audit or review for the last 2 years. (5 points)

10. Demonstrate why CDBG funds are the best fit/source for this activity. (5 points)

Boys and Girls Club
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A1  

11. How will CDBG funds be used to leverage other funding, resources, donations, volunteers, and/or
partnerships? (10 points)

12. Describe your organization's plan for funding the activity after the first year, if applicable.

Boys and Girls Club

51



Boys and Girls Club
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A  

Boys and Girls Club
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Community Development Block Grant Activities 
2026 Applications Due by 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 9, 2026 (PST)

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Planning 541-917-7550

A1  

15. Describe your readiness to proceed with the activity. For example, is land use approval needed and
where are you in that process; are there issues that need to be resolved; is staff currently available to
work on the activity; if the purchase of property is involved, is the property currently available for
purchase; what level of environmental review is required, etc.  (5 points)

16. Describe the current organizational capacity to complete the activity within twelve months, including its
experience and success implementing and managing similar activities, and use of federal or CDBG funds. 
(5 points)

Boys and Girls Club
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Boys and Girls Club
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KRISTI PITTS  
F I N A N C E  M A N A G E R  

 

CONTACT 
SUMMARY 
Finance Manager with 10+ years of experience overseeing financial operations for 

nonprofit organizations. Proven track record in financial management, budgeting, 

audits, payroll, and grant compliance, with a strong ability to develop accurate 

financial reports that support strategic decision-making and organizational 

sustainability. Highly skilled in establishing financial policies, maintaining precise 

records, mitigating risk, and ensuring compliance with regulatory and grant 

requirements. Collaborative and detail-oriented professional with strong 

communication, organizational, and analytical skills, capable of working 

independently while supporting leadership, staff, and board members to strengthen 

financial health and operational efficiency. 

 

EDUCATION 

 

Bachelor of Arts in English 

Minor in Writing 

Oregon State University 

2011 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

Finance Manager 

Boys & Girls Club of Albany, Albany OR | 2015 – present 

• Oversee all financial operations for a 501(c)(3) nonprofit, including collecting, 

reconciling, and reviewing financial data and preparing accurate monthly 

financial statements. 

• Develop, implement, and maintain financial policies and procedures to 

ensure data integrity, regulatory compliance, and effective risk 

management. 

• Prepare and analyze regular financial reports, including budget variance 

reports and general ledger updates, to support informed management and 

leadership decision-making. 

• Lead annual budget development in collaboration with the Executive 

Director and department leadership; monitor revenues and expenditures 

and report variances. 

• Maintain accurate and timely financial records by processing, reconciling, 

and documenting transactions in accordance with established procedures. 

• Manage payroll administration in coordination with a contracted payroll 

provider, including review and approval of payroll, maintenance of records, 

and staff support. 

• Coordinate and support annual independent audits by gathering 

documentation, reviewing internal financial files, and implementing 

recommended controls and procedures. 

• Ensure fiscal compliance for all grant-funded programs by collaborating with 

staff on reporting requirements and monitoring adherence to grant 

guidelines. 

• Work closely with the Resource Development team to maintain accurate 

donor and financial records in alignment with organizational policies and 

standards. 

• Prepare financial reports for the Board of Directors and Finance Committee, 

attend meetings, and provide financial insights, recommendations, and 

strategic guidance. 

SKILLS 

Attention to Detail 

Organization 

Problem-Solving 

Communication 

Budget Planning 

Accurate Reporting 

Collaboration 

REFERENCES 

Available upon request 

 

Boys and Girls Club
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Boys and Girls Club
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• Utilize in house Member Tracking System to input, track, and 
record member recruitment data and demographic information 
for grants and national Boys & Girls Club reporting 

• Assist with planning and running Club events and fundraisers 

• Solicit sponsorships from business owners, donors, and 
individuals 

• Responsible for evaluating the need for volunteers 

• Effectively communicate, both written and verbal, adapting 
different communication styles based on individual need and 
efficiency 

 
Administrative Assistant to the School Head, 06/2023 to 08/2025 
School of Nutrition and Public Health 
Oregon State University – Corvallis, OR 

• Provide confidential executive support for the School Head – 
managing calendars, prioritizing meeting requests, preparing staff 
meetings and agendas 

• Oversee and manage confidential personnel matters – assist with 
Promotion and Tenure processes, generate faculty members’ 
Plans of Work, assist in collecting peer teaching reviews, maintain 
personnel files 

• Assist with hiring processes – updates job descriptions, work with 
HR to post position descriptions on various sites, onboarding of 
faculty and staff, approving timesheets and leave requests  

• Support curriculum matters – managing work assignments, 
tracking teaching reviews, generating teaching evaluations, 
coordinating with Program Directors on redevelopment of 
courses, generating contracts to hire instructors 

• Assist with short and long-term special projects and events – 
graduation, annual reviews, school restructuring  

• Liaison between administration, faculty, and staff 

• Advise faculty, staff, and students on university, college, and 
school policies/procedures  

• Hire, train, and supervise student workers 
 
Program Development Director, 08/2013 to 06/2023 
Boys & Girls Club of Albany - Albany, OR 

• Direct and manage the 1st-12th grade after-school and summer 
programs consisting of an average of 450 members yearly 

• Supervise Elementary and Teen Program Directors, mentoring 
them in the management of both part-time staff and children 
attending the Club 

• Oversee programs and activities implemented by staff, with a 
focus on safety, fun, and quality 

• Plan, organize, and oversee the opening of a Club Satellite Site 
and an ADA accessible playground, from conception to 
completion 

• Develop, implement, and monitor the budget for the Program 
Department 
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Cameron J. Kennedy

EDUCATION

● Linn Benton Community College
Completed 52 credits towards AAOT

● Graduated from South Albany High School in 2016

CHARACTERISTICS

● Positivity,​ ​efficiency,​ ​and​ ​honesty​ ​are​ ​very​ ​important​ ​to​ ​me​ ​in​ ​the​ ​workplace.​ ​I​ am
sociable and always​ ​get​ ​along​ ​well ​with​ ​colleagues.​ ​Ensuring​ ​others​ ​that​ ​I​ ​am​ ​willing​ ​to​
​help​ ​in​ ​any​ ​and​ ​every situation ​is​ ​a​ ​critical​ ​part​ ​of​ ​being​ ​an​ ​effective​ ​team​ ​member​.

WORK EXPERIENCE

● Homegoods
October 2017 - January 2018
Duties Included; Unloading the incoming trucks and assisting customers.

● Boys and Girls Club of Albany
Youth Development Professional
August 2016 - June 2017, September 2018 - January 2022
Duties included; Ensuring club members are in a fun and safe environment, mediating
argumentative situations, coordinating and running activities.

- Teen Staff of the Year 2019

● Boys and Girls Club of Albany
Teen Club Director
January 2022- Present
Duties Include; Leading 6-8 staff. Ensuring programs are high quality. Ensuring safety of
members. Creating staff schedules.

REFERENCES
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• Maintain close daily contact with Club staff (professional and 
volunteers), Club members, and supervisors 

• Build and maintain relationships with parents, community 
leaders, and organizations 

• Handle complaints and feedback, resolving them in a professional 
manner 

• Work closely with the grant writer and Club employees to acquire 
grant funding necessary for program and Club needs 

• Maintain comprehensive records for grant awards and spending, 
managing over 40 grants simultaneously 

• Prepare and submit grant proposals and reports required by 
foundations/corporate donors 

• Schedule and lead monthly committee planning meeting with 
Board Members, including preparing the agenda, taking 
comprehensive meeting minutes, and presenting information 

• Create and manage job recruitment postings for both internal 
and external positions, review applications, interview candidates, 
and train new hires 

• Utilize in house Member Tracking System to input, track, and 
record member recruitment data and demographic information 
for grants and national Boys & Girls Club reporting 

• Assist with planning and running Club events and fundraisers 

• Solicit sponsorships from business owners, donors, and 
individuals 

• Responsible for evaluating the need for volunteers, recruitment 
of volunteers, and implementing volunteer training 

• Effectively communicate, both written and verbal, adapting 
different communication styles based on individual need and 
efficiency 

Investor Relations, 09/2012 to 08/2013 
Visionary Mobile Corporation, VMC - Corvallis, OR 

• Helped create business/marketing plan for new software 
platform 

• Lead investor and customer demos 

• Represented VMC at large conferences and trade shows 

• Organized conference and trade show schedule 

• Managed investor portfolio and stock certificates 

Physical Education/Substitute Teacher, 09/2008 to 06/2013 
Greater Albany Public Schools - Albany, OR 

• Developed lesson plans and encouraged active participation, 
teamwork and a variety of skills for over 400 children in grades K-
5 

• Completed report cards for over 400 students 

• Collaborated with colleagues and parents to resolve disciplinary 
issues of students, while instilling effective motivational systems 
to ensure positive behavior from the children 
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 Boys and Girls Club of Albany

 Profit & Loss Budget Overview
 January through December 2026

TOTAL

Jan - Dec 26

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
4000 · Direct Business Contribution 344,500.00
4100 · Direct Individual Contribution 1,231,000.00
4200 · Foundation Grants & Giving 1,404,362.00
4300 · Government Grants 237,600.00
4400 · Indirect Public Support 16,700.00
4500 · In-Kind Donation 393,400.00
4600 · Investments 180,282.00
5000 · Athletic Program Income 499,327.00
5100 · Program K-12 Income 284,745.00
5300 · Sales to the Public 44,400.00
5400 · Dental Income 247,200.00
Total Income 4,883,516.00

Gross Profit 4,883,516.00
Expense
6000 · Administration Compensation 398,210.76
6090 · Dental Compensation 98,960.88
6100 · Athletic Compensation 292,198.00
6300 · Program K-12 Compensation 1,263,755.61
6500 · Fundraising Compensation 253,676.52
6600 · Operations Compensation 82,218.12
6700 · Payroll Taxes 198,551.84
6800 · Employee Benefits 252,313.36
6900 · Professional Services 122,117.27
7000 · Administrative Expenses 96,616.00
7100 · Insurance 105,955.58
7200 · Fundraising Expenses 193,300.00
7300 · Athletic Expenses 168,895.00
7400 · Program K-12 Expenses 388,900.00
7600 · Operations Expenses 233,251.48
7700 · Professional Development 25,000.00
7900 · Travel 2,475.00
8000 · Sales to the Public Expenses 13,000.00
8100 · Dental Expenses 141,439.35
8200 · In-Kind Expenses 393,400.00
Total Expense 4,724,234.77

Net Ordinary Income 159,281.23
Other Income/Expense

Other Income
5520 · Capital Campaign 240.00
5530 · Miscellaneous Income 3,800.00
5540 · Board Dues 15,000.00
5560 · Cash Over/Short 0.00
5570 · Off-Site Rental Property 69,265.20

Total Other Income 88,305.20
Other Expense

8500 · Gain/Loss on Sale of Assets 0.00
8600 · Capital Expenditures 0.00
8700 · Off Site Facility Expenses 26,517.87
8800 · Bad Debt Write-Off Expense 3,600.00
8850 · Miscellaneous Expense 1,200.00
8900 · Depreciation Expense 394,860.00
8950 · Amortization Expense 0.00
8960 · Interest Expense 0.00

Total Other Expense 426,177.87
Net Other Income -337,872.67
Net Income -178,591.44
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 2:24 PM

 10/13/25

 Accrual Basis

 Boys and Girls Club of Albany

 Profit & Loss Budget Performance
 September 2025

Sep 25 Budget Jan - Sep 25 YTD Budget Annual Budget
% of YTD 

Budget

% of Annual 

Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4000 · Direct Business Contribution 450.00 4,250.00 280,451.54 216,850.00 324,600.00 129% 86%

4100 · Direct Individual Contribution 29,856.00 117,100.00 823,964.49 860,300.00 1,101,600.00 96% 75%

4200 · Foundation Grants & Giving 2,000.00 11,000.00 1,219,951.11 1,212,558.00 1,245,558.00 101% 98%

4300 · Government Grants 0.00 0.00 180,733.49 209,940.00 295,540.00 86% 61%

4400 · Indirect Public Support 110.00 1,250.00 12,144.25 12,300.00 16,500.00 99% 74%

4500 · In-Kind Donation 0.00 75.00 299,042.39 239,675.00 358,400.00 125% 83%

4600 · Investments 29,996.62 16,593.00 143,230.76 117,625.00 153,970.00 122% 93%

5000 · Athletic Program Income 20,876.00 31,895.00 399,444.55 371,167.00 488,657.00 108% 82%

5100 · Program RLC K-12 Income 7,020.75 4,875.00 190,812.27 149,987.00 161,037.00 127% 118%

5200 · Program Satellite Site Income 1,472.50 7,925.00 47,881.50 44,850.00 67,700.00 107% 71%

5300 · Sales to the Public 1,457.25 1,325.00 38,750.45 32,970.00 40,570.00 118% 96%

5400 · Dental Income 60,765.37 38,458.34 309,768.96 286,845.01 331,940.00 108% 93%

Total Income 154,004.49 234,746.34 3,946,175.76 3,755,067.01 4,586,072.00 105% 86%

Gross Profit 154,004.49 234,746.34 3,946,175.76 3,755,067.01 4,586,072.00 105% 86%

Expense

6000 · Administration Compensation 36,416.85 34,016.63 312,156.41 321,149.67 423,199.56 97% 74%

6090 · Dental Compensation 7,140.00 9,887.90 70,889.00 73,277.10 97,702.80 97% 73%

6100 · Athletic Compensation 16,792.07 16,580.92 214,582.32 213,278.28 279,986.04 101% 77%

6200 · Satellite Program Compensation 9,271.30 35,809.72 148,967.53 240,293.49 347,722.65 62% 43%

6300 · Elementary Program Compensation 35,155.58 48,779.58 418,172.08 432,307.26 578,646.00 97% 72%

6400 · Teen Program Compensation 15,858.29 27,366.29 214,307.23 290,616.13 388,555.00 74% 55%

6500 · Fundraising Compensation 15,592.60 15,340.05 140,498.05 142,060.45 191,080.60 99% 74%

6600 · Operations Compensation 6,728.31 7,360.67 60,439.79 67,156.07 89,238.08 90% 68%

6700 · Payroll Taxes 11,947.50 16,543.65 131,670.46 141,197.22 191,005.17 93% 69%

6800 · Employee Benefits 20,252.59 18,843.88 174,519.96 179,784.28 236,649.24 97% 74%

6900 · Professional Services 16,782.75 8,879.00 97,605.83 88,978.21 105,261.21 110% 93%

7000 · Administrative Expenses 8,962.49 5,686.00 62,929.96 49,130.00 84,116.00 128% 75%

7100 · Insurance 16,057.98 14,972.07 55,350.70 76,540.87 94,113.94 72% 59%

7200 · Fundraising Expenses 8,338.56 6,354.54 131,812.81 99,340.90 158,800.00 133% 83%

7300 · Athletic Expenses 6,259.90 12,865.00 135,286.14 125,110.00 161,100.00 108% 84%

7400 · Program K-12 Expenses 9,488.52 23,371.96 177,076.78 187,157.88 249,111.26 95% 71%

7500 · Program Satellite Site Expenses 5,950.19 10,412.50 62,842.92 85,837.50 122,312.50 73% 51%

7600 · Operations Expenses 22,859.00 17,083.94 205,408.70 167,354.44 227,149.06 123% 90%

7700 · Professional Development 3,275.41 2,500.00 21,388.66 25,000.00 25,000.00 86% 86%

7900 · Travel 103.76 175.00 3,042.94 1,575.00 2,100.00 193% 145%

8000 · Sales to the Public Expenses 990.74 1,750.00 8,736.67 10,800.00 13,000.00 81% 67%

8100 · Dental Expenses 8,338.08 9,846.00 104,503.42 112,828.00 153,791.00 93% 68%

8200 · In-Kind Expenses 0.00 75.00 299,042.39 239,675.00 358,400.00 125% 83%

Total Expense 282,562.47 344,500.30 3,251,230.75 3,370,447.75 4,578,040.11 96% 71%

Net Ordinary Income -128,557.98 -109,753.96 694,945.01 384,619.26 8,031.89 181% 8652%

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

5520 · Capital Campaign 40.00 20.00 200.00 180.00 240.00 111% 83%

5530 · Miscellaneous Income 683.90 0.00 4,297.89 3,900.00 3,900.00 110% 110%

5540 · Board Dues 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 125% 125%

5560 · Cash Over/Short 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 - -

5570 · Off-Site Rental Property 38,385.50 5,255.00 66,497.34 47,295.00 63,060.00 141% 105%

Total Other Income 39,109.40 5,275.00 85,995.23 63,375.00 79,200.00 136% 109%

Other Expense

8500 · Gain/Loss on Sale of Assets 0.00 0.00 -94.71 0.00 0.00 - -

8600 · Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 5,190.83 0.00 0.00 - -

8700 · Off Site Facility Expenses 1,561.08 1,735.70 23,645.85 15,171.30 25,284.59 156% 94%

8800 · Bad Debt Write-Off Expense 0.00 0.00 3,275.00 0.00 0.00 - -

8850 · Miscellaneous Expense -25.29 100.00 3,972.51 900.00 1,200.00 441% 331%

8900 · Depreciation Expense 32,905.39 32,905.39 296,148.51 296,148.51 394,864.68 100% 75%

Total Other Expense 34,441.18 34,741.09 332,137.99 312,219.81 421,349.27 106% 79%

Net Other Income 4,668.22 -29,466.09 -246,142.76 -248,844.81 -342,149.27 99% 72%

Net Income -123,889.76 -139,220.05 448,802.25 135,774.45 -334,117.38 331% -134%
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 2:19 PM

 11/10/25

 Accrual Basis

 Boys and Girls Club of Albany

 Profit & Loss Budget Performance
 October 2025

Oct 25 Budget Jan - Oct 25 YTD Budget Annual Budget
% of YTD 

Budget

% of Annual 

Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4000 · Direct Business Contribution 25,719.00 39,250.00 306,170.54 256,100.00 324,600.00 120% 94%

4100 · Direct Individual Contribution 11,052.45 8,600.00 835,016.94 868,900.00 1,101,600.00 96% 76%

4200 · Foundation Grants & Giving 28,000.00 11,000.00 1,247,951.11 1,223,558.00 1,245,558.00 102% 100%

4300 · Government Grants 26,968.67 30,930.00 223,737.78 240,870.00 295,540.00 93% 76%

4400 · Indirect Public Support 894.94 1,700.00 13,239.19 14,000.00 16,500.00 95% 80%

4500 · In-Kind Donation 0.00 75.00 299,042.39 239,750.00 358,400.00 125% 83%

4600 · Investments -2,723.78 2,843.00 141,469.21 120,468.00 153,970.00 117% 92%

5000 · Athletic Program Income 64,855.50 60,025.00 464,370.05 431,192.00 488,657.00 108% 95%

5100 · Program RLC K-12 Income 1,979.00 2,450.00 192,791.27 152,437.00 161,037.00 126% 120%

5200 · Program Satellite Site Income 6,716.50 7,550.00 54,598.00 52,400.00 67,700.00 104% 81%

5300 · Sales to the Public 6,561.34 4,275.00 45,311.79 37,245.00 40,570.00 122% 112%

5400 · Dental Income 711.54 958.33 310,480.50 287,803.34 331,940.00 108% 94%

Total Income 170,735.16 169,656.33 4,134,178.77 3,924,723.34 4,586,072.00 105% 90%

Gross Profit 170,735.16 169,656.33 4,134,178.77 3,924,723.34 4,586,072.00 105% 90%

Expense

6000 · Administration Compensation 30,873.36 34,016.63 343,029.77 355,166.30 423,199.56 97% 81%

6090 · Dental Compensation 7,560.00 7,268.90 78,449.00 80,546.00 97,702.80 97% 80%

6100 · Athletic Compensation 22,527.39 21,280.92 237,109.71 234,559.20 279,986.04 101% 85%

6200 · Satellite Program Compensation 21,522.70 35,809.72 172,222.53 276,103.21 347,722.65 62% 50%

6300 · Elementary Program Compensation 36,753.11 48,779.58 454,925.19 481,086.84 578,646.00 95% 79%

6400 · Teen Program Compensation 17,236.01 27,366.29 231,543.24 317,982.42 388,555.00 73% 60%

6500 · Fundraising Compensation 15,562.47 15,340.05 156,060.52 157,400.50 191,080.60 99% 82%

6600 · Operations Compensation 5,955.90 7,360.67 66,395.69 74,516.74 89,238.08 89% 74%

6700 · Payroll Taxes 13,137.43 16,543.65 144,954.43 157,740.87 191,005.17 92% 76%

6800 · Employee Benefits 18,608.73 18,843.88 194,344.39 198,628.16 236,649.24 98% 82%

6900 · Professional Services 6,457.25 6,961.00 105,014.08 95,939.21 105,261.21 109% 100%

7000 · Administrative Expenses 6,503.76 5,100.00 69,748.80 54,230.00 84,116.00 129% 83%

7100 · Insurance 13,654.74 1,300.50 69,005.44 77,841.37 94,113.94 89% 73%

7200 · Fundraising Expenses 5,260.90 4,229.55 137,348.31 103,570.45 158,800.00 133% 86%

7300 · Athletic Expenses 5,348.52 5,545.00 147,407.37 130,655.00 161,100.00 113% 92%

7400 · Program K-12 Expenses 17,766.69 22,359.46 196,476.14 209,517.34 249,111.26 94% 79%

7500 · Program Satellite Site Expenses 8,525.50 12,750.00 71,371.00 98,587.50 122,312.50 72% 58%

7600 · Operations Expenses 16,438.07 18,487.84 222,934.00 185,842.28 227,149.06 120% 98%

7700 · Professional Development 0.00 0.00 22,240.15 25,000.00 25,000.00 89% 89%

7900 · Travel 76.84 175.00 3,119.78 1,750.00 2,100.00 178% 149%

8000 · Sales to the Public Expenses 1,642.71 1,700.00 10,416.88 12,500.00 13,000.00 83% 80%

8100 · Dental Expenses 20,404.39 17,696.00 124,907.81 130,524.00 153,791.00 96% 81%

8200 · In-Kind Expenses 0.00 75.00 299,042.39 239,750.00 358,400.00 125% 83%

Total Expense 291,816.47 328,989.64 3,558,066.62 3,699,437.39 4,578,040.11 96% 78%

Net Ordinary Income -121,081.31 -159,333.31 576,112.15 225,285.95 8,031.89 256% 7173%

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

5520 · Capital Campaign 0.00 20.00 200.00 200.00 240.00 100% 83%

5530 · Miscellaneous Income 999.00 0.00 5,399.29 3,900.00 3,900.00 138% 138%

5540 · Board Dues 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 125% 125%

5560 · Cash Over/Short 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 - -

5570 · Off-Site Rental Property 1,885.50 5,255.00 68,382.84 52,550.00 63,060.00 130% 108%

Total Other Income 2,884.50 5,275.00 88,982.13 68,650.00 79,200.00 130% 112%

Other Expense

8500 · Gain/Loss on Sale of Assets 3.40 0.00 -91.31 0.00 0.00 - -

8600 · Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 5,190.83 0.00 0.00 - -

8700 · Off Site Facility Expenses 6,504.64 6,716.89 30,150.49 21,888.19 25,284.59 138% 119%

8800 · Bad Debt Write-Off Expense 0.00 0.00 3,275.00 0.00 0.00 - -

8850 · Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 100.00 3,972.51 1,000.00 1,200.00 397% 331%

8900 · Depreciation Expense 32,905.39 32,905.39 329,053.90 329,053.90 394,864.68 100% 83%

Total Other Expense 39,413.43 39,722.28 371,551.42 351,942.09 421,349.27 106% 88%

Net Other Income -36,528.93 -34,447.28 -282,569.29 -283,292.09 -342,149.27 100% 83%

Net Income -157,610.24 -193,780.59 293,542.86 -58,006.14 -334,117.38 -506% -88%
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 11:49 AM

 12/08/25

 Accrual Basis

 Boys and Girls Club of Albany

 Profit & Loss Budget Performance
 November 2025

Nov 25 Budget Jan - Nov 25 YTD Budget Annual Budget
% of YTD 

Budget

% of Annual 

Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4000 · Direct Business Contribution 15,861.15 16,500.00 322,031.69 272,600.00 324,600.00 118% 99%

4100 · Direct Individual Contribution 13,654.01 20,600.00 847,420.95 889,500.00 1,101,600.00 95% 77%

4200 · Foundation Grants & Giving 2,550.00 11,000.00 1,250,501.11 1,234,558.00 1,245,558.00 101% 100%

4300 · Government Grants 0.00 31,240.00 223,737.78 272,110.00 295,540.00 82% 76%

4400 · Indirect Public Support 3,107.00 1,250.00 16,346.19 15,250.00 16,500.00 107% 99%

4500 · In-Kind Donation 0.00 75.00 299,042.39 239,825.00 358,400.00 125% 83%

4600 · Investments 17,869.70 8,272.00 161,293.39 128,740.00 153,970.00 125% 105%

5000 · Athletic Program Income 34,997.85 36,110.00 499,367.90 467,302.00 488,657.00 107% 102%

5100 · Program RLC K-12 Income 3,029.50 7,200.00 195,820.77 159,637.00 161,037.00 123% 122%

5200 · Program Satellite Site Income 6,649.00 8,150.00 61,247.00 60,550.00 67,700.00 101% 90%

5300 · Sales to the Public 2,939.61 2,550.00 48,251.40 39,795.00 40,570.00 121% 119%

5400 · Dental Income 1,336.00 1,958.33 311,816.50 289,761.67 331,940.00 108% 94%

Total Income 101,993.82 144,905.33 4,236,877.07 4,069,628.67 4,586,072.00 104% 92%

Gross Profit 101,993.82 144,905.33 4,236,877.07 4,069,628.67 4,586,072.00 104% 92%

Expense

6000 · Administration Compensation 30,873.36 34,016.63 373,903.13 389,182.93 423,199.56 96% 88%

6090 · Dental Compensation 7,140.00 7,268.90 85,589.00 87,814.90 97,702.80 97% 88%

6100 · Athletic Compensation 24,399.77 22,055.92 260,722.88 256,615.12 279,986.04 102% 93%

6200 · Satellite Program Compensation 28,766.27 35,809.72 201,775.40 311,912.93 347,722.65 65% 58%

6300 · Elementary Program Compensation 42,615.43 48,779.58 497,540.62 529,866.42 578,646.00 94% 86%

6400 · Teen Program Compensation 17,564.15 27,366.29 249,107.39 345,348.71 388,555.00 72% 64%

6500 · Fundraising Compensation 17,759.27 15,340.05 173,819.79 172,740.55 191,080.60 101% 91%

6600 · Operations Compensation 7,161.32 7,360.67 73,557.01 81,877.41 89,238.08 90% 82%

6700 · Payroll Taxes 14,382.25 16,543.65 159,336.68 174,284.52 191,005.17 91% 83%

6800 · Employee Benefits 17,779.89 19,010.54 212,124.29 217,638.70 236,649.24 97% 90%

6900 · Professional Services 12,140.75 4,661.00 117,149.83 100,600.21 105,261.21 116% 111%

7000 · Administrative Expenses 3,813.39 19,886.00 74,457.36 74,116.00 84,116.00 100% 89%

7100 · Insurance 1,231.50 14,972.07 70,236.94 92,813.44 94,113.94 76% 75%

7200 · Fundraising Expenses 28,591.03 18,229.55 166,249.72 121,800.00 158,800.00 136% 105%

7300 · Athletic Expenses 8,095.19 17,195.00 155,694.56 147,850.00 161,100.00 105% 97%

7400 · Program K-12 Expenses 17,910.22 20,546.96 215,704.18 230,064.30 249,111.26 94% 87%

7500 · Program Satellite Site Expenses 6,883.56 11,362.50 78,254.56 109,950.00 122,312.50 71% 64%

7600 · Operations Expenses 12,511.08 19,020.34 238,802.34 204,862.62 227,149.06 117% 105%

7700 · Professional Development 0.00 0.00 22,330.15 25,000.00 25,000.00 89% 89%

7900 · Travel 0.00 175.00 3,173.49 1,925.00 2,100.00 165% 151%

8000 · Sales to the Public Expenses 87.92 100.00 10,504.80 12,600.00 13,000.00 83% 81%

8100 · Dental Expenses 8,796.71 9,846.00 133,704.52 140,370.00 153,791.00 95% 87%

8200 · In-Kind Expenses 0.00 75.00 299,042.39 239,825.00 358,400.00 125% 83%

Total Expense 308,503.06 369,621.37 3,872,781.03 4,069,058.76 4,578,040.11 95% 85%

Net Ordinary Income -206,509.24 -224,716.04 364,096.04 569.91 8,031.89 63887% 4533%

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

5520 · Capital Campaign 20.00 20.00 220.00 220.00 240.00 100% 92%

5530 · Miscellaneous Income 257.50 0.00 5,656.79 3,900.00 3,900.00 145% 145%

5540 · Board Dues 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 125% 125%

5560 · Cash Over/Short 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 - -

5570 · Off-Site Rental Property 6,120.50 5,255.00 74,503.34 57,805.00 63,060.00 129% 118%

Total Other Income 6,398.00 5,275.00 95,380.13 73,925.00 79,200.00 129% 120%

Other Expense

8500 · Gain/Loss on Sale of Assets 0.00 0.00 -91.31 0.00 0.00 - -

8600 · Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 5,190.83 0.00 0.00 - -

8700 · Off Site Facility Expenses 1,659.61 1,660.70 31,810.10 23,548.89 25,284.59 135% 126%

8800 · Bad Debt Write-Off Expense 0.00 0.00 3,275.00 0.00 0.00 - -

8850 · Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 100.00 3,972.51 1,100.00 1,200.00 361% 331%

8900 · Depreciation Expense 32,905.39 32,905.39 361,959.29 361,959.29 394,864.68 100% 92%

Total Other Expense 34,565.00 34,666.09 406,116.42 386,608.18 421,349.27 105% 96%

Net Other Income -28,167.00 -29,391.09 -310,736.29 -312,683.18 -342,149.27 99% 91%

Net Income -234,676.24 -254,107.13 53,359.75 -312,113.27 -334,117.38 -17% -16%

 Page 1 of 1
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Non-Discrimination Policy/Equal Employment Opportunity

The Club is an equal-opportunity employer. The Club is committed to the spirit and letter of all federal,
state, and local laws and regulations pertaining to equal opportunity. To this end, the Club does not
discriminate against any individual with regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, disability,
veteran status or other protected status. This Policy extends to all terms, conditions, and privileges of
employment, as well as the use of all of The Club’s facilities. No form of unlawful discrimination, including
unlawful harassment, will be tolerated.

It is the Club’s policy to provide equal employment opportunities to all applicants and to provide equal
employment opportunity and individual growth opportunities to all employees in accordance with all
applicable federal and state laws. http://www.oregon.gov/employ/Pages/Equal-Opportunity.aspx
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Borde, Gale

Condrea, Abel  
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King, Stephanie

Liles, Tracy 

MacHugh, Bill
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Meeker, Arthur

Minnick, Tami

Pascone, John

Peaslee, Amanda

Perlenfein, Brian

Perlenfein, Steve

Price, Amy

Pyburn, Samantha

Reid, Tim

Rice, Lisa

Rubesh, Shawn

Scariano, Chris

Silbernagel, Pam
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Still, Andrea
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CDBG Application Narrative 
Provide the information requested below in this word document or in (a separate document) making sure the 
narrative corresponds to the numbers provided so the required information can be easily found to ensure a 
complete application.  If the question does not apply to the proposed activity write N/A. 

Activity Need and Consolidated Plan Priority (40 points) 
1. Describe the community need or problem that will be addressed by the proposed activity. Provide

statistics or evidence to document the need. (5 points)

The mission of Young Roots Oregon (YRO) is to creatively empower young families to build healthy 
foundations. Our multi-generational vision is to give pregnant and parenting adolescents through age
 24 and their children equitable opportunities for growth through a collaborative approach of resource
 partnership and innovative services. As the only culturally specific organization in Linn and Benton 
Counties dedicated solely to adolescent parents, YRO provides a comprehensive, 
relationship-centered model that integrates parenting education, early childhood support, housing 
and financial stability services, peer mentoring, and barrier-reduction supports such as transportation
 and onsite childcare. Our mission is rooted in the belief that young parents possess tremendous 
potential, resilience, and capacity for growth when they are given access to equitable opportunities 
and environments designed with their developmental stage and cultural identities in mind. By 
building a peer-supported community and connecting families with cross-sector partners, from public
 health to housing to early learning, YRO strengthens the social fabric that adolescent families need 
to thrive.
Adolescent parents face some of the steepest disparities of any demographic group, shaped by 
intersecting inequities related to age, poverty, trauma exposure, lack of family support, racial and 
linguistic disparities, and limited childcare access. Teen parents are far less likely to complete high 
school (with teen mothers graduating at only a 50% rate in Linn County, for example), far more likely 
to experience homelessness or intimate partner violence and often lack stable access to basic social
 determinants of health such as safe housing, transportation, healthcare, and reliable childcare. Yet 
research consistently shows that when adolescent parents do receive stable access to these 
supports, particularly childcare, housing stability, and culturally responsive mentoring, the outcomes 
shift dramatically. Parents are able to complete their education, secure employment, build financial 
stability, and develop stronger, healthier relationships with their children. Children, in turn, 
experience improved developmental, social-emotional, and academic outcomes, breaking the cycle 
of multi-generational poverty. Young Roots Oregon’s mission is to create these conditions of stability
 and opportunity, ensuring that young families are not defined by their disparities but empowered by 
the support they deserve.
Oregon Health Authority birth rating reports show an average of children born to youth ages 15-24 
years old in Linn County since 2015 is nearly 30%, with an estimated 187 children born in 2024 to 
young mothers who are residents of Albany. The proposed project for the Community Development 
Block Grant will meet national objectives by providing low/mod area and clientele benefit, low/mod 
job creation and retention, and low/mod limited clientele job service benefit activities. 
The YRO activities address the critically unique barriers for youth with children to have stabile 
housing through poverty and homelessness prevention services and programs.
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2. a. Select the priorities in Albany’s 2023-2027 Consolidated Plan that will be addressed by the activity.

☐ Support or increase the supply of affordable housing.
☐ Reduce or prevent homelessness.
☐ Increase availability of needed services for low- and moderate-income residents.
☐ Expand economic opportunities for low- and moderate-income residents. 
☐ Strengthen and revitalize low- and moderate-income neighborhoods. 

b. Explain how the activity will support efforts to reduce or prevent homelessness, support activities that 
improve housing stability, and/or increase the supply of affordable or supportive housing.  (15 points)

Housing Stability Program
Financial & Housing Development Director, Jonathan Eick
Rent Well Tenancy Program: Youth learn their rights and responsibilities as a tenant, build a housing
 portfolio, and gain confidence in navigating the rental landscape. Topics include:
o Understanding landlord expectations and tenant rights.
o Communication and conflict resolution with landlords and community living.
o Maintaining a safe and healthy living environment.
o Preparing for and successfully completing a housing portfolio.
In 2024-2025, Young Roots Oregon helped nearly 20 families gain Rent Well certification, with 80%
of graduates gaining permanent, independent housing. Rent Well is a 15-hour course, currently
provided in-person in English or online in Spanish through YRO. Youth whose first language is
Spanish are provided online portal access and course support from their YRO Mentors. All
participating families are provided transportation and childcare support to the Family Hub located in
Albany.
Rent Well graduates qualify for the “Landlord Guarantee” program that provides funding to landlords
to protect their financial risk of giving an opportunity to youth who have no or bad credit and rental
history. Lepman Properties is a property owner who partners with the “Landlord Guarantee” program
and Young Roots Oregon. The Lepman Properties team has partnered with YRO in helping to

reduce housing barriers to extremely low-income youth-led households in Albany.
To create a more equitable opportunity for Spanish speaking families to succeed with their housing
goals, YRO will recruit a Housing Navigator who will gain certification as a Rent Well instructor and
Stand by Me Financial Coach with the Oregon Cascades West Council of Governments to be able to
help guide Spanish speaking families to greater housing stability. The funding of the Housing

Stability program project will provide two Rent Well courses in English and Spanish through the grant
period with the goal of graduating at least 20 youth-led households.
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3. Explain how the activity will address the identified need or problem and how your approach is an effective 
strategy to address the identified gap in needs and how your activity will add to or improve upon existing
services. Include activity background, activity objectives, services to be provided by the activity,
populations or areas to be served, and how CDBG funds will be used. (10 points)

Nearly 44 percent of youth ages 18 to 25 who experience homelessness are parents (National 
Network for Youth). This is no exception in Albany. Even with the amazing resources available 
through Jackson Street Youth Services, youth who are pregnant or have dependent children have 
unique housing needs with no available specialized housing options available in Albany. Family 
housing is offered through other shelter agencies but is not equipped to protect adolescent parents 
from older adults who are in chronic poverty, who have power and control tendencies over youth, 
causing more harm to vulnerable youth and their children. Young Roots Oregon is the only culturally 
specific agency for pregnant and parenting youth and their children in Albany; providing a 
multi-generational service approach that is critical to the provision of homelessness and housing 
security.  
 
The YRO Parent Mentor program provides one-on-one family support to youth who are pregnant 
and parenting access resources to fulfill their basic needs so that they can build the life they want to 
have with less stress and equitable opportunities for growth. Young Roots helps to address housing 
barriers through education and navigation services to increase housing access and long-term 
stability outcomes. Young Roots has a vast variety of collaborative partnerships with agencies within
 Albany and throughout Linn and Benton counties to enhance the social support network of young 
families, increasing resiliency through knowledge and access.
 
Rent Well tenancy program is an educational course that teaches Oregonians about their rights and 
responsibilities as a tenant. Participants are guided in creating a housing portfolio to set themselves 
apart in the application process and given a "Landlord Guarantee" certificate to share with their 
application process to help reduce risk barriers for landlords and property management companies. 
Many youth who have insecure housing or are homeless face significant housing barriers like no 
credit, bad credit, no rental history or bad rental history.  
 
Rent Well has been historically taught by CSC in the local area. In 2023, YRO invited a CSC Rent 
Well instructor to do a condensed workshop version relating to tenancy rights and responsibilities. 
After that class concluded, YRO invited CSC to do lead a complete version of Rent Well for young 
families, but they did not have the resources to collaborate. Being that the content of Rent Well and 
the benefits of the “LandLord Guarantee” was so valuable for young adults, Jonathan Eick became 
certified as a Rent Well Instructor to ensure that the resource of Rent Well was fully accessible to 
young families. 
 
Jonathan does not speak Spanish, thus creating an inequity for Spanish speaking families to access
 the Rent Well resource. Spanish speaking mentors where able to work with Jonathan in helping to 
overcome those language barriers to access the on-line Rent Well instruction platform so that all 
families would be able to increase their knowledge and decrease their barriers to access long-term 
housing. Online platforms are helpful but are not as robust as an in-person cohort and being that 
40% of YRO families’ first language is Spanish, recruiting an instructor that is culturally and 
linguistically cohesive is so greatly important to increase successful outcomes for Spanish speaking 
families. Young Roots Oregon strives to create equitable opportunities for growth for all young 
families.
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4. Describe the ways in which your activity will have a long-term impact on the need or problem being
addressed. For housing activities, indicate the time period the activity will remain affordable and how your 
organization plans to ensure the activity remains affordable for the specified time period. (5 points)

Preventing homelessness for young families is related directly to their unique developmental stage 
being paired with their complicated needs as a parent with a child. Nearly half of all youth who are 
homeless being parents with a comparable statistic relating to women on welfare having a common 
variable of all having a child at a young age speaks to long term failure as a nation and community. 
The way to create long-term impact for youth-led families is targeting investment. YRO is a 
third-party agency in support of youth applications and implementation of the Foster Youth to 
Independence Housing Voucher (FYI) that assists youth who were in the foster care system during 
anytime in their childhood gain a more immediate housing voucher through Linn-Benton Housing 
Authority. Young Roots Oregon will continue to advocate for pregnant and parenting youth and their 
children to be seen as the valuable, resilient, and remarkable people that they are. YRO will continue
 to build funding to ensure that young families have equitable opportunities to grow and thrive, but 
the only true guarantee is those who hold the funding power to make the investment.  
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5. Explain how you will promote equity, inclusion, and accessibility to the activity by all residents in need,
including those for whom English is not the primary language.  For faith-based organizations, explain how 
your agency will ensure CDBG funded activities are separate from explicitly religious activities such as
worship, study of religious text, or evangelizing. Include your agency’s nondiscrimination policy for
employees and clients as an attachment. (5 points)

The core values of Young Roots Oregon are belonging, accessibility, equity and growth. Our values 
work in a rhythmic fashion, each incapable of being fulfilled without the other.
Belonging: To value BELONGING is to create a relational environment that fosters authentic 
connection and trust through acceptance and inclusion.
Accessibility: ACCESSIBILITY is described as a quality of being, quality of being easy to access, 
quality of being obtainable, quality of being suitable or adapted for use by people who need 
assistance. We advocate for social adaptation and create pathways of accessibility as we wait for 
systems to catch up.
Equity: EQUITY is the concept of preventative activism, advocating and allocating resources and 
services according to the unique needs of young families, to reduce barriers for young families so 
they can effectively participate in opportunities for life-long stability and health.
Growth: GROWTH can only happen when our basic needs are met. Basic needs of access to food, 
water, warmth, rest, and shelter. The basic need to be safe, being loved and have a sense of 
belonging. When those basic needs are met, then we can grow.
All our executive staff have lived experience of either having a child during our youth or were 
children of young parents. Our Mentor Program Director, Blanca Sanchez is a native Spanish 
speaker who immigrated from Mexico as a child. All communication is provided in both languages. 
The Young Roots environment is inclusive and safe, with no public access, providing secure 
sanctuary for all. 
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Benefit to Low-and Moderate Income Residents and Aeras (20 points) 

6. Estimate the total number of beneficiaries to be served by the activity (typically number of people; but
housing related activities measure number of households; and economic opportunities measure
number of businesses supported and/or jobs created or retained). (10 points; more points for number of
beneficiaries served considering the scope, complexity and cost to provide the activity)

  individuals   or  households     or        ______ businesses

7. Estimate the household income ranges of anticipated beneficiaries (10 points; more points for higher 
percentages of extremely low-income and low-income residents served)

_____ % extremely low income (below 30% AMI) _____ % low income (30-50% AMI)

_____ % moderate income (50-80% AMI)  _____ % presumed benefit*
*presumed benefit populations include survivors of domestic violence, children who have experienced
abuse, elderly, people with severe disabilities, people who are experiencing homelessness, adults who
are illiterate, people living with AIDS, and migrant farm workers.

Financial Feasibility (25 points) 

Provide the activity budget describing total cost, cost per task, existing (secured) activity funds and unfunded 
costs. (DO NOT PROVIDE THE FULL AGENCY BUDGET HERE JUST THE ACTIVITY BUDGET.) Provide any and all 
source(s) of funding – using your own budget template or the one below.  Make sure to include other Federal 
and State grants and loans with descriptions of the agency or funding source, grants, donations, etc.   

PROPERTY ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION RELATED PROJECTS, please also provide a detailed pro-
forma and supplemental application packet.  

Activity/Project Budget Summary (See 24 CFR 570 Subpart J) 

CDBG Funding Request for Activity $ 

Other Funding (Leverage) $ 

Estimated Total Activity Cost $ 

Total Beneficiaries: People, Households or 
Jobs  
Total Cost per Person or Household/ CDBG $ 

Total CDBG Cost per Person/Unit $ 

Describe Source of Other Funds: Amount Amount 
Secured 

Amount 
Tentative 

Federal: 

State: 

Local: 

Donations/Private: 

Grants: 

Loans:  

20

15 5

23,376.00

29,360

52,736

20 households
3,296

1,461

0 0 0

6,480 200 6,280

22,880 22,880 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0
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Activity Budget Detail (Development Activities provide a detailed Pro Forma) 

Expense Description CDBG 
Request 

Other 
Funds  

Total  CDBG + Other 
Sources 

$ $ $ 

Total $ $ $ 

8. Explain the activity budget and assumptions used to determine the total activity cost and operating
budget. If you are relying on other funding, please note if that funding is secure or pending and whether
you will be able to move forward without unsecured leveraged funds. (5 points)

Rent Well Program - Spanish Instrucdtor Personnel Costs

Rent Well Program - Childcare Personnel Costs $ 17,760 $ 0 $ 17,760

Rent Well Program- Transportation Costs $1,280 $1,280

Space & Utility Costs (20% annual total) 0 $21,600 $21,600

23,376 29,360 52,736

5,616 6,480 12,096

Rent Well Program class requested funding support for wage and benefit costs associated in 
support of each class provided twice per year, i.e. wages and benefits for each instructor's time 
related to training, coordination, preparation and reporting time. 
 
Operational costs are provided by other funding sources described in the following outline: 
 
State: $6,480 - Tentative funds depend on the contract renewal with the Family Support and 
Connections Program, with the next contract year beginning on July 1, 2026. 
 
Local: $ 22,880 - Secured funds are provided by local foundation award to cover space and utility 
costs. Transportation costs provided by System of Care funding. 
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9. Provide a brief description of the organization’s financial stability as it pertains to the organization’s
financial capacity to successfully complete the activity, including funding sources. The City may request
copies of the organization’s financial audit or review for the last 2 years. (5 points)

10. Demonstrate why CDBG funds are the best fit/source for this activity. (5 points)

Young Roots Oregon is a grass-roots organization founded in Albany. YRO has grown from a fully 
volunteer-based organization in 2019 to having close to 20 full-time and part-time employees, 
serving over 100 youth-led households in Linn and Benton counties per year. This exponential 
growth has been an enormous learning curve for executive staff. The 2025 calendar year has been 
hard adjustment with decreased funding opportunities that have trickled down from federal changes 
for Oregon led organizations who once leaned on federal resources as main funding sources for 
housing and social services, has shifted into a higher competition for funds on a local level that 
have marginalized culturally specific organizations within funding competitions. YRO has remained 
creative in how to be a consistently stable resource for this vulnerable and high-needs population. 
CDBG funding will allow YRO to help prevent homelessness for Albany youth-led households by 
providing the valuable opportunity of Rent Well to help increase their housing knowledge, safety, 
and stability. 
 
Audit - YRO has not had an audit completed due to not reaching one million dollars in annual 
revenue to date.

CDBG funds target low to moderate income households to increase housing stability and economic 
growth. This is the same goal of Young Roots Oregon in support of a very marginalized low-income 
population group in Albany, youth-led households. By supporting Rent Well courses, CDBG inspires 
housing stability, with youth obtaining a "Landlord Guarantee," homelessness can be prevented by 
reducing barriers of access to rentals that gives an opportunity for a youth with children to have a 
long-term stable home. The CDBG funds are a low-cost way to ensure an increase in housing equity
 for youth and children in Albany.
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11. How will CDBG funds be used to leverage other funding, resources, donations, volunteers, and/or
partnerships? (10 points)

12. Describe your organization's plan for funding the activity after the first year, if applicable.

With the allowable use of the CDBG funds being narrow and the need of services being so very 
large when associated with the goal of homelessness prevention and intervention, the hope would 
be to build upon the Rent Well program in strengthening housing services provided to youth with 
children. To increase the awareness and understanding of the crisis young families face related to 
housing. To leverage this funding as a partnership opportunity to create a more equitable way 
forward in Albany for youth-led families to increase wellness and healthy development as a family 
with less housing stress that entraps young parents and their children into poverty that creates a 
negative multi-generation wake of disparity for our whole community.

Young Roots can subsidize project expenses after the contract year through the Health Related 
Social Needs (HRSN) benefits program through OHP-IHN. YRO is a partner provider to IHN in 
providing screening, Outreach and Engagement services, and Tenancy services to qualifying OHP 
members. The housing navigation support and Rent Well classes are a covered service under the 
HRSN program.  
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13. Ability to Proceed with Reduced Award Statement: Provide a statement regarding your organization's
ability to proceed with the activity (maybe at a reduced scale) without receiving CDBG assistance, or 
with an award less than your requested amount.

Readiness to Proceed and Agency Capacity (25 points) 

14. Provide a DRAFT SCOPE OF WORK and schedule that outlines details about the proposed activity
including a schedule of the actions or tasks that will be taken to address the identified need and achieve
anticipated performance measures and outcomes.  You may use the table below or provide your own
format on the following blank page.
Identify any other agencies or partners that will be used for this activity/project and define the roles and
responsibilities of these partners.  (10 points)

Task Description Agency to Complete Timeline (Months) 

Rent Well instructor certification - Spanish YRO 2 months

Rent Well - Spanish classes (2) YRO 12 months

Funding can be supplemented for eligible families through HRSN billable services, along with braided 
funding through foundations.
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(Additional Space for Draft Scope of Work and Schedule if needed)

Young Roots Oregon will be the responsible party for achieving all project goals. Community agencies 
will be notified of Rent Well classes for purpose of outreach to adolescent parents.
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15. Describe your readiness to proceed with the activity. For example, is land use approval needed and
where are you in that process; are there issues that need to be resolved; is staff currently available to
work on the activity; if the purchase of property is involved, is the property currently available for
purchase; what level of environmental review is required, etc.  (5 points)

16. Describe the current organizational capacity to complete the activity within twelve months, including its
experience and success implementing and managing similar activities, and use of federal or CDBG funds. 
(5 points)

Jonathan Eick is a certified Rent Well instructor and Stand By Me Financial Coach. Jon will 
supervise the onboarding and training of the Spanish instructor. Jonathan has taught four cohorts of 
Rent Well classes with over 15 households who have graduated.   
 
The KidRoots Children's Program has trained and experienced childcare staff ready to support the 
project. 

As described prior in the application, the activities are not new experiences to Young Roots Oregon. 
YRO has outlined the financial capacity to implement and manage the proposed activities with 
successful experience for creating housing stability for young families. New staff will be directly 
supported by experienced supervisors who will be able to keep projects on track to complete within a 
twelve-month period.  
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17. Staff Experience and Qualifications (5 points): Identify the names of staff or contractors that will work on
the  proposed activity, their role, experience they have in this role including experience managing activities 
subject to federal or state wage rates, their title, and the expected FTE on the activity. Please attach
resumes for key personnel anticipated to work on the proposed activity.

Employee Experience and Qualifications 

Name: 

Title: 

FTE on This Activity: 

Name: 

Title: 

FTE on This Activity: 

Name: 

Title: 

FTE on This Activity: 

Jonathan Eick Family Financial & Housing Development Director (0.5 FTE):
Financial Education & Coaching 
Financial literacy classes
IDA Case Management - IDA application, Asset-specific education requirements 
Housing education - Rent Well 
Community Partnerships/Committees - LCCC, LASAR
HUD - Certified Counseling Agencies
Housing Counseling
 
Internal Operations Manager (0.5 FTE): Business & financial management, 
Payroll, HR, and Technical Assistance.

 

 

Financial&Housing Devel D

0.10
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Jonathan A. Eick 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 
Young Roots Oregon                                Albany, OR                                July 2022 – Current 
Empowers adolescent parents to build strong, healthy family foundations through education, and navigation of community 
resources. This is a grass-roots organisation established in 2020. My role has evolved as we have expanded services. My 
current titles and duties are as follows, 
 
Housing & Financial Development Program Director, January 2024 - Current 

○​ Housing Stability Program: Teach skills to secure and maintain stable housing. 
■​ Certified Rent Well instructor. 

○​ Housing Navigating: Assist with rental applications, lease agreements, and eviction prevention. 
○​ Short Term Transitional Housing Program: Provide short term affordable housing opportunities for 

families in shared housing. Families receive 1:1 housing navigation support while engaging in wrap 
around services.  

○​ Individual Development Account (IDA): Administrate vehicle purchasing IDA match savings program.  
■​ Certified community partner with CASA of Oregon.  

○​ Financial Coaching: Work directly with clients to support their financial goals.  
■​ Trained Financial Coach through Stand By Me. 

Internal Operations Manager, September 2025 - Current 
 

○​ Financial Management: Oversee full-cycle bookkeeping, including AP/AR, payroll processing, tax 
compliance, and budget reporting. Manage banking relationships, business insurance, and specialized 
payment processing. 

○​ HR Administration: Manage the full employee lifecycle, including onboarding, records management, 
benefits administration (HSA, HRA, Retirement), workers' compensation, and offboarding. Act as the 
primary point of contact for employee relations and policy inquiries. 

○​  IT Administration: Manage software licenses, system integrations, and the development/maintenance of 
the client CRM database. 

 
Greater Albany Public Schools                       Albany, OR                                   Oct 2021 – Feb 2023 
Substitute Teacher 
Taught all subjects grades 6-12. 
 
Willamette Community Management             Albany, OR                         _    April 2020 - Oct. 2021  
Community Manager for Homeowner Associations 
Managed HOA financial and resource interests, coordinated on-site contract obligations, maintained client records, 
coordinated vendors,  provided HOA board consultation. 
 
Margin Coffee                                                   Albany, OR                                 May 2018 - Feb. 2021  
Assistant Business Development & Operations Manager 
Developed business start up plan. Secured start up funding , managed employees, managed inventory, assured customer 
satification, established store procedures, community relations, marketing campaigns and materials. 

Accomplishments: Best New Business of the Year Award, 2019. 
 

West Albany High School                                Albany, OR                                  Aug 2012 – Sep 2018 
Structured Education Assistant  
Provided student academic and social support: student mediation, emotional coaching, classroom operations. 

Accomplishments: Developed student support programs, developed and managed student store.  
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EDUCATION  
 
George Fox University ​ ​ ​ ​ Newberg, OR​ ​      Aug 2018 - Dec 2019 

 
●​ Bachelors of Art, Social & Behavioral Studies, 2019 

 
Oregon State University/LBCC: ​           Corvallis, OR ​           ​     Sep 2013 - June 2018 

 
Studies:  

●​ Human Development & Family Studies  
●​ Education 

 
Capernwray Bible School ​ ​ ​ Carnforth, UK​ ​      Sep 2010 - June 2011 

Studies:  
●​ Basic Bible and Theology 
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Project Allowance Indirect Allowance Revenue Total

Revenue
System of Care $17,000.00 $3,000.00 $20,000.00
OCF $17,000.00 $3,000.00 $20,000.00
GAPS Literacy $63,000.00 $9,450.00 $72,450.00
DST $135,710.50 $14,249.60 $149,960.10
Scharpf Family Foundation $200,000.00 $200,000.00
FS&C $96,138.00 $6,875.00 $103,013.00
Community Donors $5,500.00 $5,500.00
Total Revenue $334,348.50 $236,574.60 $570,923.10

Itemized Revenue Intemized Indirect Estimated Need

General Expenses
Space & Utilites $6,632.50
Operating $29,699.60 $92,000.00
Transportation $17,000.00
Program Expenses
Literacy Project $3,600.00
Mentoring Program

FS&C - Flex Funding $7,500.00
FS&C - Parent Voices Council $1,675.00
Outreach & Support $13,000.00

Housing Stability Program
KidRoots Children's Program $4,000.00
Parenting Education $6,000.00
Nutrition Education - Materials $2,400.00

Contractor $2,300.00
Independent Transportation Program (ITP) $1,100.00

ITP - Contractor $32,560.00
Personnel Expenses $203,256.00
KidRoots Personnel

KidRoots - Literacy Project $59,400.00
KidRoots - ITP $72,317.00
KidRoots - Nutrition Education $5,400.00

FS&C Personnel
FS&C - Mentors $86,766.00
FS&C - Admin $6,875.00

HRSN Personnel
HRSN - Mentors
HRSN - Admin

ITP Director $23,298.00
Nutrition Education - Coordinator/Delivery $6,900.00
Indirect Administrative Personnel

Operations Manager $36,692.00
Executive Director $65,373.00

Young Roots Oregon 2026 Budget
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Grant Manager $48,323.00
Employee Benefits/Employer Tax $49,612.00 $22,788.00

Total Expenses $328,848.50 $236,574.60 $341,044.00
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Statement of Activity
Young Roots Oregon

October 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:14 PM GMT-08:00
  1/4

Distribution account Total

Income

Contributed income

Contracts 5,180.00

Donations 507.06

Total for Contributed income $5,687.06

Services 2,699.54

Total for Income $8,386.60

Gross Profit $8,386.60

Expenses

Administration

Advertising 155.58

Meals 125.80

Office Supplies 61.99

PayPal Fees 15.18

Software & Technology 382.33

Travel lodging/Accommodations 15.00

Total for Administration $755.88

Building Projects

Childcare Build 26,692.40

Total for Building Projects $26,692.40

Contract & professional fees

Accounting fees 580.03

Total for Contract & professional fees $580.03

Facility Expenses

Rent 4,128.27

Supplies 642.98

Utilities 883.32

Total for Facility Expenses $5,654.57
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Statement of Activity
Young Roots Oregon

October 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:14 PM GMT-08:00
  2/4

Distribution account Total

FS&C/Mentoring $77.48

Diapering 230.94

FS&C Essential Needs 3,560.08

HRSN 1,989.22

Meeting Expense 62.96

Mentoring Family Needs 199.98

Parenting Advising Council 129.00

Program Meals 855.37

Total for FS&C/Mentoring $7,105.03
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Statement of Activity
Young Roots Oregon

October 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:14 PM GMT-08:00
  3/4

Distribution account Total

Housing Stability Program 100.00

KidsRoots

Supplies 82.99

Total for KidsRoots $82.99

Outreach & Support

Advertising 30.00

Event supplies/activities 237.51

Mentoring Meals 146.16

Total for Outreach & Support $413.67

ParentingRoots

Advertising 35.00

Curriculum 175.00

Total for ParentingRoots $210.00

Payroll expenses

Employee retirement plan 130.00

HRA 4,142.88

Taxes 3,377.27

Wages 42,908.39

Workers' compensation insurance -488.00

Total for Payroll expenses $50,070.54

Santiam House (deleted)

Supplies & Materials (deleted) 222.00

Unities (deleted) 135.79

Total for Santiam House (deleted) $357.79

Transportation $355.00

Fueling 164.91

Total for Transportation $519.91

Total for Expenses $92,542.81
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Statement of Activity
Young Roots Oregon

October 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:14 PM GMT-08:00
  4/4

Distribution account Total

Net Operating Income -$84,156.21

Other Income

Interest Earned 1.68

Total for Other Income $1.68

Net Other Income $1.68

Net Income -$84,154.53
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Statement of Activity
Young Roots Oregon

November 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:13 PM GMT-08:00
  1/4

Distribution account Total

Income

Contributed income

Contracts 57,853.97

Donations 812.58

Grants 5,000.00

Total for Contributed income $63,666.55

Services 2,619.54

Total for Income $66,286.09

Gross Profit $66,286.09

Expenses

Administration

Advertising 579.54

Bank fees & service charges 3.55

Gift Card 50.00

License & Permit 50.00

Meals 33.35

Office Supplies 87.98

PayPal Fees 16.90

Software & Technology 1,460.87

Total for Administration $2,282.19

Building Projects

Childcare Build 3,389.70

Total for Building Projects $3,389.70

Contract & professional fees

Accounting fees 523.50

Total for Contract & professional fees $523.50

Facility Expenses

Rent 4,128.27
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Statement of Activity
Young Roots Oregon

November 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:13 PM GMT-08:00
  2/4

Distribution account Total

Supplies 196.74

Utilities 744.94

Total for Facility Expenses $5,069.95

FS&C/Mentoring

FS&C Essential Needs 1,636.28

HRSN 699.95

Mentoring Family Needs 610.25

Parenting Advising Council 100.00
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Statement of Activity
Young Roots Oregon

November 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:13 PM GMT-08:00
  3/4

Distribution account Total

Program Meals 463.07

Total for FS&C/Mentoring $3,509.55

Fundraising 576.28

Housing Stability Program 25.00

KidsRoots

Supplies 135.62

Total for KidsRoots $135.62

Outreach & Support

Advertising 17.00

Event supplies/activities 997.31

Mentoring Meals 61.26

Total for Outreach & Support $1,075.57

ParentingRoots

Curriculum 175.00

Total for ParentingRoots $175.00

Payroll expenses

Employee retirement plan 755.68

HRA 4,077.56

Payroll Fees 99.99

Taxes 3,338.71

Wages 42,296.29

Workers' compensation insurance 1,848.86

Total for Payroll expenses $52,417.09

Santiam House (deleted)

Unities (deleted) 85.66

Total for Santiam House (deleted) $85.66

Total for Expenses $69,265.11

Net Operating Income -$2,979.02
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Statement of Activity
Young Roots Oregon

November 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:13 PM GMT-08:00
  4/4

Distribution account Total

Other Income

Interest Earned 0.01

Total for Other Income $0.01

Net Other Income $0.01

Net Income -$2,979.01
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Statement of Activity
Young Roots Oregon

December 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:12 PM GMT-08:00
  1/3

Distribution account Total

Income

Contributed income

Contracts 46,991.08

Donations 217.53

Grants 28,253.96

Total for Contributed income $75,462.57

Services 2,619.54

Total for Income $78,082.11

Gross Profit $78,082.11

Expenses

Administration $0.00

Gift Card 5,047.12

License & Permit 125.00

Meals 217.80

Office Supplies 204.57

Operating 188.00

Organization Fees 285.00

PayPal Fees 6.96

Software & Technology 963.60

Training 1,250.00

Total for Administration $8,288.05

Facility Expenses

Maintenance 268.51

Rent 4,128.27

Supplies 144.30

Utilities 749.46

Total for Facility Expenses $5,290.54

FS&C/Mentoring
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Statement of Activity
Young Roots Oregon

December 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:12 PM GMT-08:00
  2/3

Distribution account Total

Diapering 134.97

FS&C Essential Needs 378.24

HRSN 1,354.26

Program Meals 159.90

Total for FS&C/Mentoring $2,027.37

Fundraising -151.47

Indipendent Transportation Program 427.00
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Statement of Activity
Young Roots Oregon

December 2025

Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:12 PM GMT-08:00
  3/3

Distribution account Total

KidsRoots $126.00

Supplies 110.62

Total for KidsRoots $236.62

Outreach & Support

Advertising 44.62

Event supplies/activities 2,496.20

Mentoring Meals 182.29

Total for Outreach & Support $2,723.11

Payroll expenses

Employee retirement plan 390.09

HRA 4,164.22

Personal Vehicle Stipend 559.57

Taxes 2,488.85

Wages 32,042.04

Total for Payroll expenses $39,644.77

Transportation

Fueling 65.01

Total for Transportation $65.01

Total for Expenses $58,551.00

Net Operating Income $19,531.11

Other Income

Interest Earned 0.01

Total for Other Income $0.01

Net Other Income $0.01

Net Income $19,531.12
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Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:11 PM GMT-08:00
  1/6

Statement of Activity
Young Roots Oregon
January-December, 2025

Distribution account Total

Income

Channel sales (deleted)

PayPal sales (deleted) 729.57

Total for Channel sales (deleted) $729.57

Contributed income

Contracts 573,694.51

Donations 5,587.00

Grants 334,866.33

Total for Contributed income $914,147.84

Services $31,514.48

Santiam Lease (deleted) 815.00

Total for Services $32,329.48

Uncategorized Income 225.00

Total for Income $947,431.89

Gross Profit $947,431.89

Expenses

Administration $4.98

Advertising 735.12

Bank fees & service charges 912.23

Gift Card 5,097.12

Liability insurance 6,775.00

License & Permit 175.00

Meals 3,377.83

Memberships & subscriptions 200.00

Office Supplies 1,883.17

Operating 1,646.17

Organization Fees 285.00

PayPal Fees 142.96

Software & Technology 10,464.04

Training 1,890.00
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Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:11 PM GMT-08:00
  2/6

Distribution account Total

Travel lodging/Accommodations 1,541.44

Total for Administration $35,130.06

Building Projects

Childcare Build 82,606.90

Kitchen $18,340.76

Remodel 460.82

Total for Kitchen $18,801.58

Total for Building Projects $101,408.48
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Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:11 PM GMT-08:00
  3/6

Distribution account Total

Channel expenses (deleted)

PayPal expense (deleted) 401.90

Total for Channel expenses (deleted) $401.90

Contract & professional fees $881.00

Accounting fees 2,622.25

Total for Contract & professional fees $3,503.25

Education Reengagement Program (deleted) $2,770.40

Direct Support & Assistance (deleted) 7,313.78

Supplies & Materials (deleted) 1,839.46

Total for Education Reengagement Program (deleted) $11,923.64

Facility Expenses $442.32

Maintenance 880.28

Rent 53,265.24

Supplies 6,623.47

Utilities 10,066.41

Total for Facility Expenses $71,277.72

FS&C/Mentoring $177.48

Diapering 1,528.06

ELC Coaching Tools 259.20

Financial Services 150.00

Food For Health 554.30

FS&C Essential Needs 32,324.28

HRSN 4,043.43

Meeting Expense 123.01

Mentoring Family Needs 810.23

Parenting Advising Council 1,831.70

Program Meals 10,827.31

Total for FS&C/Mentoring $52,629.00

Fundraising 424.81

Housing Stability Program $125.02

Admin & Supplies 272.91

Stability Payout (deleted) 19,679.72

Total for Housing Stability Program $20,077.65

Indipendent Transportation Program 427.00
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Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:11 PM GMT-08:00
  4/6

Distribution account Total

Insurance 1,049.00

KidsRoots $121.00

Supplies 3,745.22

Training 120.00

Total for KidsRoots $3,986.22

Office expenses (deleted) $0.69

Merchant account fees (deleted) 4.98

Total for Office expenses (deleted) $5.67

Outreach & Support $1,505.00

Advertising 1,218.12

Event Meals 737.65

Event supplies/activities 8,086.00

Young Roots Oregon
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Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:11 PM GMT-08:00
  5/6

Distribution account Total

Mentoring Incentive 120.00

Mentoring Meals 1,019.29

Outreach 473.39

Total for Outreach & Support $13,159.45

ParentingRoots

Advertising 35.00

Curriculum 3,736.66

Program Retention Incentive 1,480.99

Supplies 163.36

Total for ParentingRoots $5,416.01

Payroll expenses $125.22

Employee retirement plan 1,405.77

HRA 63,892.47

Payroll Fees 99.99

Personal Vehicle Stipend 3,612.75

Taxes 53,407.03

Unemployment 1,180.85

Wages 554,577.44

Workers' compensation insurance 7,593.52

Total for Payroll expenses $685,895.04

Santiam House (deleted) $1,395.27

Rent (deleted) 18,900.00

Supplies & Materials (deleted) 1,747.81

Unities (deleted) 6,561.44

Total for Santiam House (deleted) $28,604.52

Transportation $740.20

Auto Insurance 2,129.00

Fueling 1,316.62

Total for Transportation $4,185.82

Travel (deleted) $6.00

Taxis or shared rides (deleted) 1.88

Total for Travel (deleted) $7.88

Uncategorized Expense 838.17

Total for Expenses $1,040,351.29
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Accrual Basis  Wednesday, January 07, 2026 06:11 PM GMT-08:00
  6/6

Distribution account Total

Net Operating Income -$92,919.40

Other Income

Interest Earned 62.63

Total for Other Income $62.63

Net Other Income $62.63

Net Income -$92,856.77
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Code of Ethics
Young Roots Oregon

Introduction
The mission of Young Roots Oregon is to creatively help young families to build healthy foundations.

Our multi-generational vision is to give pregnant and parenting adolescents through age 24 and their

children equitable opportunities for growth through a collaborative approach of resource partnership

and innovative services. YRO is committed to providing a safe, nurturing environment that promotes

open dialogue and the free expression of ideas without judgement, harassment, discrimination, or any

other forms of hostile conduct.

Commitment to Diversity, Equity and Inclusion
● Young Roots Oregon (YRO) offers pregnant and parenting youth and their children equitable

opportunities for growth through innovative services and resource partnership.

● YRO strives to cultivate a team that reflects and represents the diversity of young families,

nurturing an inclusive environment.

● YRO is committed to individually and systemically being anti-racist; honoring ethnic, cultural,

and linguistic uniquenesses.

● YRO is people affirming; honoring LGBTQ+, disabled, and neurodivergent individuals with the

utmost dignity and respect.

● YRO makes every effort to empower and amplify underrepresented voices to create positive

community solutions.

● YRO will only partner with individuals, organizations and foundations that uphold these

inclusive values.

YRO provides equal opportunities and treatment for all participants regardless of the following:

● Ability and disability

● Bilingualism and multiculturalism/English language learners

● Body size and condition

● Social Customs and traditions

● Educational, disciplinary, or career status

● Ethnicity, race, national origin, or cultural identity

● Gender, gender identity, and gender expression

● Geographical background and location

● Indigenous or immigration status or identity

● Marital status, relational status (including singlehood), and family structure or identity

● Objective and subjective worldviews and standpoints

● Political ideologies and affiliations

● Religion/no religion, spirituality and affiliations, and faith

Young Roots Oregon
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● Sexual orientation, identities, and expressions

● Socioeconomic status, residential status, social class, employment, and national service

Professional Responsibility
As professionals in any position, staff or volunteer within Young Roots Oregon (YRO), we are

responsible for adding value to our community and contributing to the ethical success of this

organization. We accept professional responsibility for our individual decisions and actions.

Expected Behavior
● YRO expects all staff, volunteers, and participants to abide by this Code of Conduct in all venues

during all YRO meetings, events, official and unofficial social gatherings, as well as on social

media.

● Exercise consideration in your speech, tone, and actions. Be respectful, welcoming, inclusive,

and courteous.

● Be mindful of your surroundings and of all participants, volunteers and staff members present.

● Be on time for all scheduled meetings and events so that they can begin and end on time.

Unacceptable Behavior
● Intimidating, harassing, bullying, abusive, threatening, lewd, discriminatory, derogatory,

demeaning, hateful speech or actions, or harmful criticism by any participant during any YRO

event and in one-on-one communications carried out in the context of any YRO events.

Harassment specifically means to create an unpleasant or hostile situation or environment by

uninvited and unwelcome verbal or physical conduct, especially in a repeated or persistent

manner.

● Harmful or prejudicial verbal or written comments or visual images related to gender, gender

identity, gender expression, sexual orientation, race, ethnicity, religion, disability, age,

appearance, immigration or refugee status, or other personal characteristics as referenced in

this policy.

● Posting defamatory, abusive, profane, threatening, offensive, or illegal materials, images, or

statements.

● Deliberate intimidation, stalking, or following.

● Photographing or recording participants, including children, staff members or volunteers

without their permission.

● Sexual or physical harassment and assault (including unwelcome touch).

● Real or implied threat of physical harm.

● Real or implied threat of professional or financial damage or harm.

● Posting commercial messages or fundraising appeals not previously approved.

● Use of alcohol, cannabis, or any other controlled substances while participating in any YRO

sponsored event.

● Posting or threatening to post other people’s personally identifiable information.

● Advocating for or encouraging any of the above behavior.
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Alert YRO staff if you notice a dangerous situation, someone in distress, or violations of this policy.

Additional Considerations
● Harassment committed in a joking manner still constitutes unacceptable behavior.

Sexist, heterosexist, racist, and other discriminatory or exclusionary jokes are offensive to

others.

● Profane language and offensive jokes are not appropriate at YRO events.

● Retaliation for reporting harassment is a violation of the Code of Conduct.

● Reporting harassment in bad faith is a violation of the Code of Conduct.

● This Code of Conduct is not intended to limit the terms of open and respectful scientific inquiry

or discussion.

Social Media and E-communications
Defamatory, abusive, profane, threatening, or offensive comments or posts are considered

unacceptable and may result in expulsion from YRO programs.

Violence-Free Environment
It is YRO’s policy to provide an environment that is safe and free from all threatening and intimidating

conduct. YRO will not tolerate violence or threats of violence from any staff, volunteers, participants,

guests, vendors, or any other parties involved in YRO business.

It will be a violation of the Code of Conduct for any individual to engage in any conduct, verbal or

physical, which intimidates, endangers, or creates the perception of intent to harm persons or property.

Examples include but are not limited to: 

● Physical assaults or threats of violence, whether made in person or by other means (i.e.; In

writing, by phone, text message, email, or via social media.)

● Self-harm, or verbal threats of self-harm.

● Verbal conduct that is intimidating and has the purpose or effect of threatening the health and

safety of another person.

● No person (staff/volunteer/client/visitor) may possess, conceal, use or transfer any firearm

(including any handgun) or any other weapon (including knives, clubs, or other articles or

devices that are primarily used to inflict injury) within any Young Roots Oregon premises, event,

or activity.

● Any other conduct or act which YRO believes represents an imminent or potential danger to the

safety of another person.

Anyone with questions or complaints about workplace behaviors that fall under this policy may discuss

them with the Executive Director. YRO will promptly and thoroughly investigate any reported

occurrences or threats of violence. Violations of this policy will result in disciplinary action, up to and

including immediate expulsion from YRO programs.
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Where appropriate and/or necessary, YRO will also take whatever legal actions are available and

necessary to stop the conduct and protect staff, volunteers, and participants.

Financial
All Young Roots Oregon (YRO) employees, volunteers, or board members who have access to or use

YRO financial resources will maintain honesty and integrity to protect the best interest of YRO financial

well being. All financial transactions must be documented, and reported to the YRO Treasure or

Executive Director. YRO financial resources should not be used for personal use unless authorized by

YRO Board or Executive Director.

Consequences of Unacceptable Behavior
The consequences for violations of this Code of Conduct will be determined by factors including the

immediacy of the threat to staff, volunteers, and participants; the severity and frequency of the

violation, and whether the individual has committed past violations.

Agreement to this Code of Conduct constitutes acknowledgement that violations of the rules presented

here will result in disciplinary action, up to and including expulsion from all YRO programs.

Reporting Violations of the Code of Conduct
This Code of Conduct exists to ensure that all parties involved have a safe, positive experience with

YRO. It is essential that violations of the Code are reported in a timely manner.

Reports may be made to the following individuals:

a. Executive Director Andrea Bartell (she/her/hers) via email at andreab@youngrootsoregon.org

b. Board President Stephanie Bunker (she/her/hers) via email at stephanieb@youngrootsoregon.org

In emergencies, please call 911.

All complaints will be treated seriously and responded to promptly. Complaints will be kept confidential

to the every possible extent.

Written Reports
Any participant who is subjected to or witnesses violations of this Code is encouraged to submit a

written report. Reports should include identification of the offender (or description); behaviors or

actions by that person; circumstances around the incident; day, time, event name; and others present.

All written reports are kept confidential to the extent possible. These details are necessary to allow for

proper follow-up. Without proper details, it may not be possible to follow up on the report. YRO will

review all written reports and, if it deems it appropriate, the organization will conduct an investigation.
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Grievances
A participant who believes they were falsely or unfairly accused of violating this Code of Conduct

should immediately notify the Executive Director with a concise description of the grievance. All

grievances will be handled in accordance with existing governing policies as adopted by the Board of

Directors.

Contact information
Andrea Bartell, Executive Director

Young Roots Oregon

(541) 203-3656

andreab@youngrootsoregon.org

Stephanie Bunker, Board President

Young Roots Oregon

stephanieb@youngrootsoregon.org
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Nondiscrimination Policy 
 
OCWCOG’S Nondiscrimination Policy states, “Oregon Cascades West Council of Governments 
(OCWCOG) recognizes that the strength and growth of the Agency is in its people. It is our 
policy to provide equal employment opportunities to all qualified persons without regard to race, 
religion, color, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, age, mental or physical 
disability, genetic information, military status, marital status, veteran’s status, injured worker’s 
status, or other protected status or activity in accordance with applicable law.” 
 
The Senior Companion Program Volunteer Handbook states, “Oregon Cascades West Council 
of Governments believes in equal opportunities. We will not discriminate on the basis of race, 
color, religion, national origin, sex, disability, sexual orientation, or veteran status. Reasonable 
accommodation will be made for individuals with mental, physical, and sensory disabilities.” 

Oregon Cascades West Council of Governments
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Counties:  

Benton: Commissioner Pat Malone  

Linn: Commissioner Sherrie Sprenger  

Lincoln: Commissioner Claire Hall  

Cities:  

Adair Village: No Rep 

Albany: Mayor Alex Johnson II 

Brownsville: No Rep 

Corvallis: Mayor Charles Maughan   

Depoe Bay: Councilor Debbie Poland  

Halsey: Councilor Jeremy Romer  

Harrisburg: Councilor Mike Caughey  

Lebanon: No Rep 

Lincoln City: Councilor Kevin Hohnbaum 

Millersburg: Mayor Scott Cowan  

Monroe: Councilor Jeanni Cuthbertson  

Newport: Mayor Jan Kaplin  

Philomath: Mayor Chirstopher McMorran  

Siletz: No Rep 

Sodaville: Councilor Joseph Parsons 

Sweet Home: Councilor Joshua Thorstad   

Tangent: Mayor Loel Trulove   

Toledo: Mayor Rod Cross   

Waldport: Councilor Rick Booth  

Yachats: No Rep   

Other: 

Confereated Tribe of Siletz Indians: Member Bonnie Peterson  

Port of Newport: Commissioner Gil Sylvia  
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